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FINANCIAL SECTION



ﬁ BROWN

ARMSTRONG www.ba.cpa
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 661-324-4971

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Board of Commissioners
Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County
Napa, California

Report on the Audit of the Basic Financial Statements
Opinions

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities and the
major fund of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County (the Commission), as of and for
the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the basic financial statements, which collectively
comprise the Commission's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Commission, as of
June 30, 2022, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Basic Financial Statements section
of our report. We are required to be independent of the Commission and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Basic Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the basic financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of basic financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or error.

In preparing the basic financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Commission’s
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including
any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Basic Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report
that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America and Government Auditing Standards will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the basic financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and Government Auditing Standards, we:

o Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

o |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the basic financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the basic financial statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
basic financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Commission’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 4—8 and 22—23 be presented to
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 30,
2022, on our consideration of the Commission’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering
the Commission’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

BROWN ARMSTRONG
ACCOUNTANCY CORPORATION

Gooen shmatron

Bakersfield, California
November 30, 2022



LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

The Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County (the Commission) administers a section of
California Government Code now known as the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government
Reorganization Act of 2000. The Commission is delegated regulatory and planning responsibilities to
coordinate the logical formation and development of local agencies in a manner preserving agricultural
and open-space resources, promoting the orderly extension of municipal services, and discouraging
urban sprawl. Key duties include regulating boundary changes through annexations or detachments;
approving city incorporations or disincorporations; and forming, consolidating, or dissolving special
districts. The Commission is also responsible for preparing studies in order to knowledgeably perform its
regulatory activities, including establishing and updating spheres of influence for all cities and special
districts within its jurisdiction. Spheres are planning tools used by the Commission to designate the
territory it believes represents the appropriate and probable future service area of the affected agency.
All jurisdictional changes, such as annexations, must be consistent with the spheres of the affected
agencies with limited exceptions. As of June 30, 2022, there are currently 23 cities and special districts
subject to Commission jurisdiction in the County of Napa (the County).

The Commission was first established in 1963 as an office within the County. From 1963 to 2000, 100%
of the Commission’s annual budget was funded by the County. On July 1, 2001, in conjunction with the
enactment of the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000, the
Commission became autonomous of the County in terms of fulfiling its statutory duties and
responsibilities. This transition was highlighted by the Commission appointing its own executive officer
and counsel as well as altering its funding to include contributions from the cities of American Canyon,
Calistoga, Napa, and St. Helena and the Town of Yountville. The County is now responsible for funding
50% of the Commission’s annual budget with the remaining portion divided among the four cities and
town based on a locally adopted formula as provided under Government Code Section 56381.

This narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, is
offered by the Commission’s manager, the Executive Officer, to provide greater context to the audit
performed by the Commission’s independent auditor, Brown Armstrong Accountancy Corporation.
Please read it in conjunction with the Commission’s basic financial statements, which follow this section.

OVERVIEW OF THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Commission’s basic financial
statements. The following Statement of Net Position and Governmental Fund Balance Sheet, and the
Statement of Activities and Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balance, provide information about the activities of the Commission. The financial statements also
include various note disclosures, which further describe the Commission’s activities.

Government-Wide Statements

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the
Commission’s finances, in a manner similar to a private sector business.

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the Commission’s assets and liabilities, with
the difference between the two reported as net position.

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the Commission’s net position changed
during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues
and expenses are reported in the statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future
fiscal periods (e.g., earned but unused vacation leave).



Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts used to maintain control over resources segregated for specific
activities or objectives. The Commission, like other local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure
and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. Fund financial statements report
essentially the same functions as those reported in the government-wide financial statements. However,
unlike the government-wide financial statements, fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows
and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end
of the fiscal year.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than government-wide financial statements, it is
useful to compare the information presented. Both the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and the
Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance provide
reconciliations to facilitate the comparison between governmental funds and government-wide
statements.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the
government-wide and fund financial statements.

Required Supplementary Information (RSI)
RSI is presented concerning the Commission’s General Fund budgetary comparison schedule. The
Commission adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund. A budgetary comparison

schedule has been provided for the General Fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COMMISSION

Net Position

The Commission has presented its basic financial statements under the reporting model required by
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements — and
Management'’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) — for State and Local Governments.

Condensed Statement of Net Position
As of June 30, 2022

2022 2021 Variance
Assets
Current Assets $ 301,290 $ 291,764 $ 9,526
Noncurrent assets 110,019 - 110,019
Total Assets 411,309 291,764 119,545
Liabilities
Current Liabilities 432 1,521 (1,089)
Long-Term Liabilities 113,770 - 113,770
Total Liabilities 114,202 1,521 112,681
Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets
(Leased Assets) (3,751) - (3,751)
Unrestricted 300,858 290,243 10,615
Total Net Position $ 297,107 $ 290,243 $ 6,864




Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. In the case of
the Commission, total assets exceeded total liabilities by $297,107 as of June 30, 2022, due to revenues
exceeding projected expenses.

Changes in Net Position

The government-wide financial statement presented below represents an analysis of the Commission’s
governmental activities.

Condensed Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

2022 2021 Variance
Revenues:
Intergovernmental $ 509,670 $ 485,400 $ 24,270
Charges for Services 31,599 37,949 (6,350)
Interest Income 5,418 6,818 (1,400)
Total Revenues 546,687 530,167 16,520
Expenses:
Contracted Administrative Services 444,598 434,700 9,898
Services and Supplies 93,224 124,986 (31,762)
Debt Service:
Interest 2,001 - 2,001
Total Expenses 539,823 559,686 (19,863)
Change in Net Position 6,864 (29,519) 36,383
Net Position - Beginning of Year 290,243 319,762 (29,519)
Net Position - End of Year $ 297,107 $ 290,243 $ 6,864

Financial Analysis of the Commission’s Governmental Fund

As noted earlier, fund accounting is used by the Commission to ensure and demonstrate compliance with
finance-related legal requirements.

For the year ending June 30, 2022, the Commission reported an ending fund balance of $300,858, for an
increase of $10,615 from the prior year.

BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The Commission practices bottom-line accounting, giving management the discretion to use excess funds
in one account to offset deficits in other accounts. This allows management to minimize the fiscal impact
of unanticipated increases in contracted administrative services by controlling spending in other accounts.

State law requires that the County, and the four cities and town within the County, fund the Commission’s
budget each year. The Commission is also authorized to establish and collect fees for purposes of
offsetting agency contributions. It is also the practice of the Commission to make use of its unrestricted
fund balance to help cover operating costs to help minimize the fiscal impact on local agencies as long as
the balance does not fall below the equivalent of four months of operating expenses. This practice of
using the unrestricted fund balance to help cover operating costs occasionally results in budgeting an



operating shortfall. For the year ending June 30, 2022, the Commission budgeted an operating shortfall
of $29,696. The actual change in fund balance was a surplus of $10,615, primarily due to the increase in
charges for services and decrease in contracted administrative expenditures, legal expenditures, rent and
lease expenditures, and training expenditures.

It should be noted that Intergovernmental Revenues represent the amount each agency was required to
contribute to the Commission’s budget.

CAPITAL ASSETS

During fiscal year 2008-09, the Commission purchased an electronic document management system with
a cost of $19,657. This asset was depreciated over an estimated useful life of 5 years, using the straight-
line depreciation method, and therefore, was fully depreciated as of fiscal year 2013-14.

The Commission has an assigned fund balance of $19,657 for the eventual replacement of the document
management system.

During fiscal year 2021-22, the Commission implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) Statement No. 87, Leases. The Commission recognized two (2) right-to-use leased assets for a
building lease and a Xerox copier machine. Right-to-use leased assets totaled $110,019 (net of
accumulated amortization) as of June 30, 2022. Refer to Note 3 for additional details.

DEBT ADMINISTRATION

The Commission’s long-term obligations were for lease liabilities. The Commission’s obligations totaled
$113,770 as of June 30, 2022. Refer to Note 4 for additional details.

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET

The Commission is committed to fulfilling its state-mandated mission with as little fiscal impact on local
agencies as possible. In preparing the budget for fiscal year 2022-23, the Commission used a spending
baseline to estimate how much it would cost to continue the level of its activities and services at next
year’s price for labor and supplies. The Commission’s adopted fiscal year 2022-23 budget is $663,588,
an overall percentage increase of 19.7% from prior year’s original adopted budget. This increase is due to
administrative cost increases involving anticipated changes to staff job classifications and salary ranges,
increased legal service needs, and anticipated conference attendance.

CONTACTING THE COMMISSION

These financial statements are designed to provide a general overview of the Commission’s finances for
all those interested. Through a memorandum of understanding, the County provides certain management
and administrative functions, including financial management and accounting. Questions concerning any
of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be
addressed to:

Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County
1754 Second Street, Suite C
Napa, California 94559
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LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2022

Assets

Cash in County Treasury
Imprest Cash

Deposits with Others
Leased Assets

Right-to-Use Intangible Assets, Net of Accumulated Amortization

Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accrued Salaries and Benefits
Long-Term Liabilities
Due Within One Year:
Lease Liability
Due in More Than One Year:
Lease Liability

Total Liabilities
Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets (Leased Assets)

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

9

$

298,990
100
2,200

110,019

411,309

206
226

26,015

87,755

114,202

(3,751)
300,858

$

297,107




LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Program Expenses

Contracted Administrative Services $ 444 598
Services and Supplies 93,224
Debt Service:
Interest 2,001
Total Program Expenses 539,823

Program Revenues
Intergovernmental Revenues:

County of Napa 254,835
Other Governmental Agencies 254,835
Charges for Services 31,599
Total Program Revenues 541,269
Net Program Revenue 1,446

General Revenues

Interest Income 5418
Change in Net Position 6,864
Net Position - Beginning of Year 290,243
Net Position - End of Year $ 297,107

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
10



LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY
BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUND
JUNE 30, 2022

Assets

Cash in County Treasury $ 298,990

Imprest Cash 100

Deposits with Others 2,200
Total Assets $ 301,290

Liabilities

Accounts Payable $ 206

Accrued Salaries and Benefits 226
Total Liabilities 432

Fund Balance

Assigned 19,657
Unassigned 281,201
Total Fund Balance 300,858
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $ 301,290

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
11



LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND
BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2022

Total fund balance - governmental fund (page 11) $ 300,858

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of net position are different because:

Right-to-use leased assets used for governmental activities are not

reported as assets in the governmental fund. 110,019
Lease liability is not reported in the governmental fund. (113,770)
Net position of governmental activities (page 9) $ 297,107

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
12



LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Revenues
Intergovernmental Revenues:
County of Napa
Other Governmental Agencies
Charges for Services
Interest Income

Total Revenues

Expenditures
Contracted Administrative Services
Services and Supplies
Debt Service:
Principal
Interest
Capital Outlay
Right-to-Use Leased Assets

Total Expenditures

Deficiency of Revenues
under Expenditures

Other Financing Sources
Lease Inception

Change in Fund Balance
Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

GOVERNMENTAL FUND

13

254,835
254,835
31,599
5,418

546,687

444,598
68,267

21,206
2,001

134,976

671,048

(124,361)

134,976

10,615

290,243

$

300,858




LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Net change in fund balance - governmental fund (page 13) $ 10,615

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of activities are different because:

Lease amortization expense does not use current financial
resources but has an effect on net position. (24,957)

Lease principal payments on long-term debt use current
financial resources but have no effect on net position. 21,206

Change in net position of governmental activities (page 10) $ 6,864

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
14



LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A

Reporting Entity

The Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County (the Commission) was created in 1963 by
the California Legislature to encourage the orderly formation and development of local agencies,
promote the efficient extension of municipal services, and protect against the premature conversion of
agricultural and open-space lands. In 2001, following the enactment of the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg
Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000, the Commission became an independent agency
separate from the County of Napa (the County). As of June 30, 2022, there are 23 cities and special
districts under the jurisdiction of the Commission in the County.

The Board of Commissioners is comprised of five regular and three alternate members. Each
member is appointed pursuant to California Government Code Section 56000 et. seq. and represents
one of the following three interests:

e County Members: Two regular and one alternate member represent the County. These
members are members of the County Board of Supervisors. Appointments are made by the
Board of Supervisors.

e City Members: Two regular and one alternate member represent the four cities and town in
the County. The members are mayors or council members. Appointments are made by the
City Selection Committee.

e Public Members: One regular and one alternate member represent the general public.
Appointments are made by the County and City Members on the Commission.

The Commission includes all activities (operations of its administrative staff and commission officers)
considered to be a part of the Commission. The Commission reviewed the criteria developed by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) in its issuance of Statement No. 14 and
amended by Statement No. 61, relating to the financial reporting entity, to determine whether the
Commission is financially accountable for other entities. The Commission has determined that no
other outside entity meets the above criteria and, therefore, no agency has been included as a
component unit in the financial statements. In addition, the Commission is not aware of any entity
that would be financially accountable for the Commission that would result in the Commission being
considered a component unit of that entity.

Basis of Presentation and Accounting

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities display information about the primary
government (the Commission). These statements include the financial activities of the overall
Commission.

The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues
for the Commission’s governmental activity. Direct expenses are those that are specifically
associated with the Commission’s governmental activity. Program revenues include grants and
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of the Commission.
Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all taxes and investment income, are
presented as general revenues.

15



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

B. Basis of Presentation and Accounting (Continued)

Government-Wide Financial Statements (Continued)

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of when the related cash flows take place.
Nonexchange transactions are those in which the Commission gives (or receives) value without
directly receiving (or giving) equal value in exchange, including grants. Revenues from grants are
recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligible requirements have been satisfied. No grants have
been received or are anticipated to be received in the near future.

When both restricted and unrestricted net position are available, restricted resources are used before
non-restricted resources.

Fund Financial Statements

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized when
measurable and available (“susceptible to accrual”). Taxes, interest, certain state and federal grants,
and charges for services revenues are accrued when their receipt occurs within sixty days after the
end of the accounting period so as to be measurable and available. Expenditures are generally
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under the accrual basis of accounting. However, debt service
expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences, are recorded only when
payment is due.

The General Fund is the Commission’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources
of the general government.

C. Capital Assets

Capital assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost is not
available. Contributed capital assets are valued at their estimated fair market value on the date
contributed. The Commission defines capital assets as assets with an initial, individual cost of more
than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Capital assets used in operations are
depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives in the government-wide
statements. Depreciation begins on the first day of the fiscal year following the period the asset is
placed in service and ends in the fiscal year that it is retired from service or is fully depreciated.

D. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those
estimates.

E. Lease Assets

Right-to-use leased assets are recorded at the amount of the initial measurement of the lease
liabilities and modified by any lease payment made to the lessor at or before the commencement of
the lease term, less any lease incentives received from the lessor at or before the commencement of
the lease term along with any direct costs that are ancillary charges necessary to place the lease
assets into service in accordance with GASB Statement No. 87, Leases.

Right-to-use leased assets are amortized using the straight-line method over the shorter of the lease
term or the useful life on the underlying asset, unless the lease contains a purchase option that the
Commission has determined is reasonably certain of being exercised.

16



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

F. New Accounting Pronouncements Implemented

GASB Statement No. 87 — Leases. The requirements of this statement are effective for fiscal years
beginning after June 15, 2021, and all fiscal years thereafter. The Commission has implemented this
statement and the provisions are contained within the financial statements.

GASB Statement No. 89 — Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End of a Construction
Period. The requirements of this statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15,
2020. This statement did not impact the financial statements or disclosures of the Commission as the
Commission does not have these types of transactions.

GASB Statement No. 92 — Omnibus 2020. The requirements of this statement are effective as
follows:

e The requirements related to the effective date of GASB Statement No. 87 and Implementation
Guide 2019-3, reinsurance recoveries, and terminology used to refer to derivative instruments are
effective upon issuance.

e The requirements related to intra-entity transfers of assets and those related to the applicability of
GASB Statements No. 73 and No. 74 are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2021.

e The requirements related to application of GASB Statement No. 84 to postemployment benefit
arrangements and those related to nonrecurring fair value measurements of assets or liabilities
are effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2021.

o The requirements related to the measurement of liabilities (and assets, if any) associated with
asset retirement obligations in a government acquisition are effective for government acquisitions
occurring in fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2021.

This statement does not impact the financial statements or disclosures of the Commission as the
Commission does not have these types of transactions.

GASB Statement No. 93 — Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates. The requirements of this
statement, except for paragraphs 11b, 13, and 14 are effective for fiscal years beginning after June
15, 2020. The requirement in paragraph 11b is effective for fiscal years ending after December 31,
2021. The requirements in paragraphs 13 and 14 are effective for fiscal years periods beginning after
June 15, 2021, and all fiscal years thereafter. This statement did not impact the financial statements
or disclosures of the Commission as the Commission does not have these types of transactions.

GASB Statement No. 97 — Certain Component Unit Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting
for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plans—an Amendment of GASB
Statements No. 14 and No. 84, and a Supersession of GASB Statement No. 32. The requirements of
this statement are effective as follows:

e The requirements in (1) paragraph 4 of this statement as it applies to defined contribution pension
plans, defined contribution other postemployment benefit (OPEB) plans, and other employee
benefit plans and (2) paragraph 5 of this statement are effective immediately.

e The requirements in paragraphs 6-9 of this statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after
June 15, 2021.

This statement does not impact the financial statements or disclosures of the Commission as the
Commission does not have these types of transactions.

G. Future Accounting Pronouncements

GASB Statement No. 91 — Conduit Debt Obligations. The requirements of this statement are
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. Earlier application is encouraged. The
Commission has not fully judged the impact of implementation of this standard on the financial
statements.
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

G. Future Accounting Pronouncements (Continued)

GASB Statement No. 94 — Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment
Arrangements. The requirements of this statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after June
15, 2022, and all fiscal years thereafter. The Commission has not fully judged the impact of
implementation of this standard on the financial statements.

GASB Statement No. 96 - Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements. The
requirements of this statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2022, and all
reporting periods thereafter. The Commission has not fully judged the impact of implementation of
this standard on the financial statements.

GASB Statement No. 99 — Omnibus 2022. The requirements of this statement are effective as
follows:

e The requirements related to extension of the use of the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR),
accounting for Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) distributions, disclosures of
nonmonetary transactions, pledges of future revenues by pledging governments, clarification of
certain provisions in GASB Statement No. 34, as amended, and terminology updates related to
GASB Statement No. 53 and GASB Statement No. 63 are effective upon issuance.

e The requirements related to leases, public-private and public-public partnerships (PPPs), and
subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs) are effective for fiscal years
beginning after June 15, 2022, and all reporting periods thereafter.

e The requirements related to financial guarantees and the classification and reporting of derivative
instruments within the scope of GASB Statement No. 53 are effective for fiscal years beginning
after June 15, 2023, and all fiscal years thereafter.

Earlier application is encouraged. The Commission has not fully judged the impact of implementation
of this standard on the financial statements.

GASB Statement No. 100 — Accounting Changes and Error Corrections—an Amendment of GASB
Statement No. 62. For fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter.
Earlier application is encouraged. The Commission has not fully judged the impact of implementation
of this standard on the financial statements.

GASB Statement No. 101 — Compensated Absences. The requirements of this statement are
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter.
Earlier application is encouraged. The Commission has not fully judged the impact of implementation
of this standard on the financial statements.

NOTE 2 - CASH

Cash at June 30, 2022, consisted of the following:

Cash in County Treasury $ 298,990
Imprest Cash 100
$ 299,090
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NOTE 2 — CASH (Continued)

The Commission maintains all of its cash and investments with the County Treasurer in an investment
pool. On a quarterly basis, the Treasurer allocates interest to participants based upon their average daily
balances. Required disclosure information regarding categorization of investments and other deposit and
investment risk disclosures can be found in the County’s financial statements. The County’s financial
statements may be obtained by contacting the County’s Auditor-Controller's Office at 1195 Third Street,
Room B-10, Napa, California 94559. The County Treasury Oversight Committee oversees the
Treasurer’s investments and policies.

Required disclosures for the Commission’s deposit and investment risks at June 30, 2022, were as
follows:

Credit risk Not rated
Custodial risk Not applicable
Concentration of credit risk Not applicable
Interest rate risk Not available

Investments held in the County’s investment pool are available on demand and are stated at cost plus
accrued interest, which approximates fair value. The Commission has no deposit or investment policy that
addresses a specific type of risk.

NOTE 3 — CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets and right-to-use leased asset activity at June 30, 2022, were as follows:

Balance Balance
July 1, 2021 Additions Retirements June 30, 2022

Capital assets being depreciated:

Equipment $ 19657 % - % - $ 19,657

Total capital assets being depreciated 19,657 - - 19,657
Less accumulated depreciation:

Equipment (19,657) - - (19,657)

Total accumulated depreciation (19,657) - - (19,657)
Capital assets, net - - - -
Right-to-use leased assets being amortized:

Building - 125,943 - 125,943

Equipment - 9,033 - 9,033

Total right-to-use leased assets

being amortized - 134,976 - 134,976
Less accumulated amortization:

Building - (23,090) - (23,090)

Equipment - (1,867) - (1,867)

Total accumulated amortization - (24,957) - (24,957)
Right-to-use leased assets, net - 110,019 - 110,019
Total capital assets and right-to-use
leased assets, net $ - $ 110,019 $ - $ 110,019

Amortization for right-to-use leased assets for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, was $24,957.
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NOTE 4 — LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

The Commission has entered into two (2) lease agreements as follows:

The Commission has entered into a lease agreement, with a recognized inception date of August 1, 2021,
as lessee for the use of 1754-C 2" St. The lease term ends on July 31, 2026. An initial lease liability of
$125,943 was recorded on August 1, 2021. As of June 30, 2022, the value of the lease liability was
$106,538. The difference of $19,405 is related to the principal portion of the lease payments made during
the fiscal year 2022. The Commission has a fixed base rent schedule, ranging from $1,850 a month on
August 1, 2021, to $2,350 a month ending July 1, 2026. The Commission is utilizing the County’s
incremental borrowing rate of 1.9%.

The Commission has entered into a lease agreement, with a recognized inception date of July 1, 2021, as
lessee for the use of a Xerox copier machine. The lease term ends on April 28, 2026. An initial lease
liability of $9,033 was recorded on July 1, 2021. As of June 30, 2022, the value of the lease liability was
$7,231. The difference of $1,802 is related to the principal portion of the lease payments made during the
fiscal year 2022. The Commission has a fixed base rent of $163 a month through the end of the term on
April 28, 2026. The Commission is utilizing the County’s incremental borrowing rate of 1.9%.

Principal and interest payments to maturity are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest
2023 $ 26,015 $ 1,937
2024 27,301 1,432
2025 28,626 902
2026 29,485 346
2027 2,343 4
Total $ 113,770 $ 4,621

NOTE 5 - NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE

Net Position

Net position comprises the various net earnings from operating and nonoperating revenues, expenses,
and capital contributions. Net position is classified in the following three components: net investment in
capital assets, net position — restricted, and net position — unrestricted. The Commission reports net
investment in capital assets and net position — unrestricted balances. Net investment in capital assets
consists of all capital and right-to-use lease assets, net of accumulated depreciation/amortization and
reduced by outstanding debt that is attributable to the acquisition, construction, and improvement of those
assets. Unrestricted net position consists of all other net position not included in the above categories.

Fund Balance
Governmental funds report fund balance in classifications based primarily on the extent to which the
Commission is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in the funds can

be spent. As of June 30, 2022, fund balances for governmental funds are made up of the following:

¢ Nonspendable fund balance — amounts that are not in spendable form (such as inventory) or are
required to be maintained intact.

e Restricted fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by their providers (such as

grantors, bondholders, and higher levels of government), through constitutional provisions, or by
enabling legislation.
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NOTE 5 — NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE (Continued)

Fund Balance (Continued)

e Committed fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by the Commission itself,
using its highest level of decision-making authority. To be reported as committed, amounts
cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Commission takes the same highest level of
action to remove or change the constraint.

e Assigned fund balance — amounts the Commission intends to use for a specific purpose. Intent
can be expressed by the Board of Commissioners or by an official or body to which the Board of
Commissioners delegates the authority.

e Unassigned fund balance — amounts that are available for any purpose. Positive amounts are
reported only in the General Fund.

The Board of Commissioners establishes (and modifies or rescinds) fund balance commitments by
adopting a final budget no later than June 15th and approving amendments as needed throughout the
year. A fund balance commitment is further indicated in the budget document as a designation or
commitment of the fund (such as for special incentives).

In circumstances when an expenditure is made for a purpose for which amounts are available in multiple
fund balance classifications, fund balance is generally depleted in the order of restricted, committed,
assigned, and unassigned.

The Commission strives to maintain an unassigned fund balance to be used for unanticipated
emergencies of approximately four months of expenditures.

NOTE 6 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Commission paid the County, a related party, $459,647 for
personnel and other support services.

In addition, the Commission received $254,835 during the year ended June 30, 2022, from the County, a
related party, pursuant to Government Code Section 56381. The County provides half of the
intergovernmental revenue to the Commission. The other half is funded by the City of Napa, City of St.
Helena, City of American Canyon, City of Calistoga, and Town of Yountville.

NOTE 7 - RISK MANAGEMENT

The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Commission participates
in the County’s risk pool. Information about coverage can be found in the County’s basic financial
statements.

NOTE 8 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events have been evaluated through November 30, 2022, which is the date the basic
financial statements were available to be issued. No events have occurred that would require disclosure.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Original Final Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget
Revenues
Intergovernmental Revenues $ 509670 $ 509,670 509,670 $ -
Charges for Services 20,600 20,600 31,599 10,999
Interest Income 10,000 10,000 5,418 (4,582)
Total Revenues 540,270 540,270 546,687 6,417
Expenditures
Contracted Administrative Services 437,326 453,151 444 /598 8,553
Services and Supplies 93,608 93,608 68,267 25,341
Debt Service:
Principal 23,207 23,207 21,206 2,001
Interest - - 2,001 (2,001)
Capital Outlay:

Right-to-Use Leased Assets - - 134,976 (134,976)
Total Expenditures 554,141 569,966 671,048 (101,082)
Deficiency of Revenues

under Expenditures (13,871) (29,696) (124,361) (94,665)
Other Financing Sources
Lease Inception - - 134,976 134,976
Change in Fund Balance $ (13,871) $ (29,696) 10,615  § 40,311
Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 290,243
Fund Balance - End of Year 300,858

See accompanying note to the required supplementary information.

22



LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY
NOTE TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

BUDGET AND BUDGETARY REPORTING

The Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County (the Commission) prepares and legally adopts
a final budget on or before June 15th of each fiscal year.

After the budget is approved, the appropriations can be added to, subtracted from, or changed only by
Board of Commissioners resolution. All such changes must be within the revenues and reserves
estimated as available in the final budget or within revised revenue estimates as approved by the
Commission.

An operating budget is adopted each fiscal year on the modified accrual basis of accounting.
Additionally, encumbrance accounting is utilized to assure effective budgetary control. Encumbrances
outstanding at year-end represent the estimated amount of the expenditures ultimately to result if the
unperformed contracts in process at year-end are completed or purchase commitments satisfied. Such
year-end encumbrances are reported as reservations of fund balances and do not constitute expenditures
or liabilities because the commitments will be honored during the subsequent year and included in the
subsequent year’'s budget. Unencumbered appropriations lapse at year-end. Budgets are prepared
using accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The legal level of budgetary control (the level on which expenditures may not legally exceed

appropriations) is at the object level. Object levels of expenditures are as follows: salaries and benefits,
services and supplies, and other charges.

23



OTHER REPORT



ﬁ BROWN

ARMSTRONG www.ba.cpa
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 661-324-4971

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Commissioners
Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County
Napa, California

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the basic financial statements of the
governmental activities and the major fund of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County
(the Commission), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the basic
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Commission’s basic financial statements, and have
issued our report thereon dated November 30, 2022.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the basic financial statements, we considered the Commission’s
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the basic financial
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s
internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the Commission’s basic financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by
those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Commission’s basic financial statements
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material
effect on the basic financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Commission’s internal control and compliance.
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

BROWN ARMSTRONG
ACCOUNTANCY CORPORATION

6’80“/77 %fm*ﬂ#aﬂ?/

Bakersfield, California
November 30, 2022
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